Principal: Rawsi Williams, Esq., R.N. Attorney | Registered Nurse | Veteran Web: CallRawsiWilliams.com

888-RAWSILAW (888-729-7452)

December 22, 2021

(NOTICE CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL PERSONAL INFORMATION)

School Board of Miami-Dade County A/K/A Miami-Dade County Public Schools ATTN. Mr. Alberto M. Carvalho in his official capacity as Superintendent of the School Board of Miami-Dade County, or in his absence, an appointed designee Miami-Dade County Public Schools 1450 N.E. Second Avenue Suite 912 Miami, Florida 33132

School Board of Miami-Dade County A/K/A Miami-Dade County Public Schools ATTN. Ms. Perla Tabares Hantman in her official capacity as Chair, School Board of Miami-Dade County, or in her absence, an appointed designee Miami-Dade County Public Schools 1450 N.E. Second Avenue Suite 912 Miami, Florida 33132

School Board of Miami-Dade County A/K/A Miami-Dade County Public Schools ATTN. Dr. Steve Gallon, III, in his official capacity as Vice Chair, School Board of Miami-Dade County, or in his absence, an appointed designee Miami-Dade County Public Schools 1450 N.E. Second Avenue Suite 912 Miami, Florida 33132

and Florida Department of Financial Services Office of Legal Counsel 200 E. Gaines St Tallahassee, FL 32399

VIA PROCESS SERVER

RE: student Amaria Clark: Notice pursuant to Section 768.28, Florida Statutes (Miami-Dade Police Case # PD2109293093581)

Principal: Rawsi Williams, Esq., R.N. Attorney | Registered Nurse | Veteran Web: CallRawsiWilliams.com

888-RAWSILAW (888-729-7452)

Dear Madam/Sirs:

Please be advised pursuant to the requirements of section 768.28, Florida Statutes, that tort claims are being made against the School Board of Miami-Dade County. These claims arise out of inter alia, 14th Amendment Due Process and Equal Protection Claims (via 42 U.S.C. 1983 as the enabling statute), violation of the American With Disabilities Act, the assault, battery, false imprisonment, negligence, and infliction of emotional and physical distress occurring on September 29, 2021, at Airbase Elementary School ("Airbase") wherein a teacher, , without notice, warning, or provocation, retaliated against minor/student Amaria Clark for reporting bullying by this teacher, by abruptly grabbing seven-year old Amaria from behind by the left arm while Amaria was facing forward in the active process of boarding the school bus to ride home. Amaria was physically in the process of stepping upward on the steps of the school bus when this teacher committed these acts, resulting not only in severe mental distress to Amaria but physical injury to her left wrist causing Amaria to be taken to Nicklaus Children's Hospital for treatment. Mrs. Clark has also presented these issues to both the Principal Mr. Alonzo Pendergrass and Assistant Principal Ms. Angella Gibson-Carvalho. In case has not reported it, she is under investigation by the police and DCF for her actions in this matter.

See Miami-Dade Police Report (Case # PD2109293093581 <u>EXHIBIT A.</u> See Miami-Dade Schools Police Incident Report. <u>EXHIBIT B.</u>

Immediately preceding this incident on September 29, 2021, namely on September 15, 2021, parent Mrs. Adah Clark sent an email to Assistant Principal Ms. Carvalho requesting that minor Amaria be immediately removed from teacher due to misconduct, negligence, and bullying toward Amaria, including but not limited to refusing to let seven-year old Amaria go to the bathroom as requested and disciplining Amaria for being "impulsive" or not exactly following instructions the first time. included informing Mrs. Clark that Amaria doesn't really have to use the bathroom when requesting to do so. Of note, Amaria is under the care of a Urologist for the past four years at Miami Children's Hospital. In fact, Amaria came from the medical foster system before being adopted by Mr. and Mrs. Clark. Amaria was previously on an Individualized Education Plan ("IEP"), determined eligible for Exceptional Student Education ("ESE") because she is developmentally delayed. In that IEP, it is specifically stated that direct specialized instruction and assistance for the majority of learning activities are required for Amaria, as well as assistance with self-regulatory behavior, hand-eye coordination, and communication skills. Accordingly, Airbase knew or should have known the learning issues and physical limitations and concerning Amaria. Further, this was not the first time that Mrs. Clark had complained regarding maltreatment of Amaria.

Principal: Rawsi Williams, Esq., R.N. Attorney | Registered Nurse | Veteran Web: CallRawsiWilliams.com

888-RAWSILAW (888-729-7452)

Then on September 29, 2021 — the date of this incident, Amaria was boarding the bus to ride home per her usual routine. Additionally, per their usual routine Amaria's mother Mrs. Adah Clark meets Amaria at the bus stop to take her home. At that time Amaria was no longer a student in class, and had no contact with on that day prior to this incident. Yet, came up behind Amaria while Amaria was physically in the process of stepping up to the second step of the bus while actively boarding the bus, grabbed Amaria from behind by the left arm without warning or provocation, pulled Amaria off the bus, spun Amara around to face her, and then accused Amaria of stealing a cellphone. Amaria's older sibling was already on the bus and witnessed this incident as did other students.
When parent Mrs. Clark met Amaria at the bus stop to take her home, Amaria was visibly guarding her left arm when exiting the bus, and the arm was swollen. In addition to Amaria, children who witnessed actions recounted her actions to Mrs. Clark. Mrs. Clark immediately took Amaria to her Pediatrician, who referred her to urgent care at <i>Nicklaus Children's Health System</i> . A police report was also obtained by the Miami-Dade Police during that visit.
Amaria has suffered and continues to suffer tremendous economic and non-economic damages from the actions of and Airbase. Further, seeing that this incident occurred after parent Mrs. Clark had already complained to Airbase about request for removal of Amaria from class, it is clear that Miami-Dade Public Schools wholly failed its duty to stop this conduct from its employees against students.
Further, due to the horrendous actions of we advise that she is not to have any contact with Amaria Clark, directly or indirectly. Failure to comply will result in us filing for protective order against her and seeking further damages.
The statutory required information for Amaria is as follows: NAME: Amaria Clark DOB: COUNTY OF BIRTH: SSN: Date of Incident: September 29, 2021 Claimant: Mr. William and Mrs. Adah Clark (parents), on behalf of their minor daughter Amaria Clark.

Principal: Rawsi Williams, Esq., R.N. Attorney | Registered Nurse | Veteran Web: CallRawsiWilliams.com

888-RAWSILAW (888-729-7452)

There are no prior adjudicated penalties, fines, fees, victim restitution fund, or other judgments owed by Amaria Clark to the State or its agencies or subdivisions.

Contact with my office regarding this matter can be made via telephone (888-RawsiLaw/888-729-7452) or email (rawsi@rawsi.com.) Assault, injury, and traumatization of students, among other actions, in Miami-Dade Public Schools must stop.

Sincerely,

Rawsi Williams, Esq., R.N.

Counsel for Amaria Clark and the Clark Family

/s/ Frank T. Allen

Frank T. Allen, Esq.
Co-Counsel for Amaria Clark and the Clark Family
The Allen Firm, P.A.
2582 Maguire Rd.,
Suite 130
Ocoee, FL 34761
(407) 407-481-8103(Tel)
(407) 407-481-0009(Fax)
www.TheAllenFirmPA.com

email: FAllen@TheAllenFirmPA.com

encl: Exhibits A and B

EXHIBIT A Miami-Dade Police Report

Agency Of Occurence 030

09/29/2021

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Agency Report Number

PD210929309358

		REF	PORT SUMMA	RY (OF	RIGIN	AL)	TEN'S		- Jil		1884
L.E. Exempt D.V.	Gang Rela	ated	Juv. in Repo	ort [Juv.	Warn/Dism	niss [Marsy's	Law	Touris	st
Victims: 1 Offenders: 1	Stolen Vehicles	s: 0	Offenses: 1	Prop	erties:	0	SARS: N	0	Drive	By: NO)
661 W		INC	IDENT (12829	SW 27	2ND						
Original Reported Date WED, 09/29/2021 17:30	Title or Classification ASSIST OTHER	RAGEN	ICY			Time Dispat 09/29/2		09/29/2		09/29	
1125, 00/20/2021 11:00	1				18:08	021	18:51	.021	19:30	2021	
Incident From	Incident To		004 44 45		District						
WED, 09/29/2021 14:00	WED,	09/29/2	021 14:45		SOU	IH	Zip			Grid	Area
12829 SW 272ND ST		MIAMI				330	32		2490	2	
Business Name/Area Identifier	Forced Entry		Occup	ancy		Theft					
AIRBASE K-8		N/A		N/A		N/A					
		25000000	OFFEN								
		827.03	(2)(C) CHILD	ABUSE	/NO H	HARM					
Description CHILD ABUSE/NO GR	EAT BODILY HAS	NA			tatute	(2)(C)	Subse 2C	ction	Ordinance		□D.V.
Туре		DLE/FIBRS	Location Type	10	27.03		Method of Er	ntry		# P	rem. Entered
PELONT	COMMITTED	13A	SCHOOL/UI	VIVERS	ITY		N/A				0
NOT APPLICABLE	Suspected of Using Criminal Act NOT APPLICABLE NONF/L						E/UNKNOWN Bias/Motivation NONE (NO BI				
Weapons							110112	(1.00			
Weapon Type	Status		S	erial		Descript	ion				
OTHER											
Remark HANDS											
		diame area	MOTIBLAN	THEOL	7 10 10 10						
March 1997			VICTIM/W		-	11 - 12 - 1				- No. 10 (1)	
V/W Code		2	- VICTIM-CLA	Offenses Inc	AT HARLOS	V	0.18			4.5	- TIE
VICTIM				827.03(2							
Name (Last, First, Middle or Business)		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	s of Involvement/Activity Victim Type								Tourist
CLARK, AMARIA		AT S	SCHOOL JUVENILE					ILE			
Address				City, State 2		ntry IDA 3303	32 US				
Race	Sex	Date of		Age		Juvenile	Hispanic	Ethnicity			-
BLACK OR AFRICAN A	FEMALE			7		~		AFRIC	AN AME	RICAN	
Residence Type COUNTY	Residence Status FULL YEAR			Extent of Inju	ury				Will vic	tim prefer cl	narges?
Web Site	TOLL TEAR			Email Addre	ss	_			ILS	_	
Relationship(s)											
Suspect Type SUSPECT	uspect Name				2000000	n or Witness F UDENT	Relationship t	o the Suspec	t		
Injury Types					311	ODLINI	_				
✓ ABRASIONS/BRUISES											

EXHIBIT A

Agency Of Occurence 030

09/29/2021

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Agency Report Number

PD210929309358

			VICTIM	WITNESS					
		1 - REPO	RTING PE	RSON-CLARK,	ADAH				
2 VW Code REPORTING PER	RSON			Offenses Indicator 827.03(2)(C)					
Name (Last, First, Middle or Business) CLARK, ADAH			of Involvement/			Victim Ty ADULT			
Address				City, State Zip Count MIAMI, FLORII		2 US			
Race BLACK OR AFRICAN A	Sex FEMALE	Date of E UNKN	Birth NOWN	Age UNKNOWN	Juvenile	Ethnicity UNKNO	WN		
Residence Type COUNTY	Residence Status FULL YEAR			Extent of Injury				Will victim prefer charges?	
Web Site				Email Address					
Phone Numbers	Phone	Number	Extension	on Best time to call					
CELL		3.0	THER-C						
3 V/W Code OTHER		3-0	TILL	Offenses Indicator 827.03(2)(C)					
Name (Last, First, Middle or Business)		100000000000000000000000000000000000000	of Involvement/ CHOOL	Activity		pe IILE	3		
Address				City, State Zip Count MIAMI, FLORII		32 US			
Race BLACK OR AFRICAN A	Sex MALE	Date of E	Birth	Age 9	Juvenile	Hispanic	Ethnicity AFRICA	N AMERICAN	
Residence Type COUNTY	Residence Status FULL YEAR	-		Extent of Injury		Will victim prefer charges?			
Web Site				Email Address					
		SUSPI	ECTS OR I	MISSING PERSO	ONS				
Added Changed	Offe	1 - I			issue i di	W 1			
SUSPECT	9000	7.03(2)(C							
Name (Last, First, Middle)			Maiden Name		Nickname	2000		Place of Birth UNKNOWN UNKNO	
WHITE	Sex FEMALE	Date of Age	^{Birth} Range □	Age 50 TO 60 YR		12.00	Ethnicity		
Residence Type	Last Known Address UNK				City, Stat	ry			
Occupaton/Grade	Address				Employer	/School			
Driver License	DL State		Social Secur	ity Number	Citizensh XX	ip		FCIC/NCIC N/A	
Height Weight 66" or 5'6" 220 lbs	Clothing UNK								
Transportation Mode UNKNOWN	Special Identifiers								
Eye Color UNKNOWN	Hair Color BLOND OR ST	RAWB	Hair Length LONG		Hair Style UNKN			Complexion LIGHT	
Build HEAVY	Facial Hair NONE		Teeth NORMA	L	Speech NORN	/AL			

Agency Of Occurence

Date Written

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT

Agency Report Number

PD210929309358

030		1912912	2021	IVIIAIVII-DA	ADE POLICE	DLFART	INITIAL F	- U2	.10323	309336	
					OFFICER	3					
W. 0.0					Unit: C320	14					
1	Agency Code 030	Badge 9830	POLICE	OFFICER	Name RODRIGUEZ	Loc Code 43	Role	PORTING	OFFICER		
2	Agency Code 030	Badge 9627	Title POLICE	E OFFICER	ARCE, J.	07043	AS	SISTING C	FFICER		
		TO THE	100		Supporting Of	icer(s)			8		
3	Agency Code 030	Badge 5435	Title POLICE	ESERGEANT	SERRANO, D	07043	Reviewing supervi				
4	Agency Code 030	Badge 5147	Title POLICE	E OFFICER	Name LANDA REYE	07044	ASSIGNED DETECTIVE				
			The same	(S.	ADMINISTRA	TION				V	
Clearance Type Clearance Date CLEAR BY EXCEPTION 12/16/2021 00					674				Juvenile/Adult JUVENILE		
Case Statu				SSIGNED INF	·O			Additional Forms			
	Reporting Agency MIAMI-DADE					Other AOA			AOA Related Case		
Original Ca	ase Number										
					NARRATIV	ES					
Water.	Written E	By: mdpd	\U309830		NARRATIVE	D	ate and Time:	9/29/	2021 6:45:	53 PM	
				KLAUS CHILDR SE K-8 PUBLIC	EN'S URGENT C SCHOOL.	are locate	D AT 2072 NE	8TH 5	ST IN REFE	RENCE A	
UPON .	ARRIVAL. CO	ONTACT V	VAS MADE	WITH REPORT	TING PERSON (CLARK, ADAH	1) WHO ADVISE	ED TH	AT HER DA	AUGHTER	

UPON ARRIVAL, CONTACT WAS MADE WITH REPORTING PERSON (CLARK, ADAH) WHO ADVISED THAT HER DAUGHTER VICTIM (CLARK, AMARIA) WAS GRABBED BY A TEACHER SUSPECT WHILE GETTING ON THE SCHOOL BUS THIS AFTERNOON AND PULLED OFF THE BUS FROM THE SECOND STEP BY BOTH HANDS.

WITNESS (AND HE SAW WHEN TEACHER GRABBED VICTIM (CLARK, AMARIA)'S TOUR OF PAIN.

WITNESS (AND HE SAW WHEN TEACHER GRABBED OF PAIN.

REPORTING PERSON (CLARK, ADAH) TOOK HER DAUGHTER VICTIM (CLARK, AMARIA) TO NICKLAUS CHILDREN'S URGENT CARE LOCATED AT 2072 NE 8TH ST FOR MEDICAL EVALUATION.

VICTIM (CLARK, AMARIA)HAD VISIBLE RED MARKS ON BOTH HANDS/ WRIST AREA.

VICTIM PICTURES ATTACHED

SCHOOL BOARD SGT. L WEBB WAS CONTACTED AND WILL HAVE ONE OF HER UNITS CONDUCT A CRIMINAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION.

SCHOOL BOARD PD CASE# 21-1013325949

CASE CARD ISSUED

BWC UTILIZED

ATTACH	MENTS (IMAGE)
IMAGE 1 OF 3	IMAGE 2 OF 3

Date Written

OFFENSE-INCIDENT REPORT MIAMI-DADE POLICE DEPARTMENT Agency Report Number

PD210929309358



VIC 2



VIC 1

IMAGE 3 OF 3



VIC 3

EXHIBIT B: Miami-Dade Schools Police Report

EXHIBIT B

							15	ICID	CALTUANA	FOT	CAT	ION		SI	AR Ca	C01514	
Age	ency N		41.55				IIV	ICIDI	ENT/INV		GAI	ION		Ca	se#	1-101332594	19
	A	1iami - L	ade Sch	iools .	Police				REPO	ORT				Da		me Reported	
ORI	I		FL 0133	3700			**	Cont	ains Restr	icted	Nam	es *	*	La	st Kno	10/13/2021 wn Secure	11:44 N
Loca	ation	of Incident			-		Gang	Relat 1	Premise Type	-		Distric	ct/Lav	V		09/29/2021	14:00 V
128	829 3	SW 272NI	ST, Un	incorp	orated	Miami F	Z N		School/univ		coll			At	Found	10/08/2021	
#1		me Incident	(s)				(Com)	Weapo	on / Tools NO	INE							Activity
		formation 7.7771						Entry			Exit				Secu	rity	
#2		me Incident		- 6	100		()	Weapo	on / Tools								Activity
11 2								Entry	7 7		Exit				Secur	rity	
# 2	Cri	me Incident					()	Weapo	on / Tools							1	Activity
#3								Entry			Exit				Secur	rity	
\vdash				_									_				
# of	Victi	ims 0	Type:						Injury	:						Domestic: N	
		ictim/Busine	ess Name (Last, Fi	rst, Mide	lle)			Victim of Crime #	I	DOB	Race	Sex	Relatio To Off		Resident Status	Milit Branch/S
V1	1								Crime #	Age	2			10 011	ender		Dianen/
Hor	me A	ddress													Ho	me Phone	
Fm	nlove	er Name/Add	Iress	_	_			_				I Bu	sines	s Phone	_	Mobile Pho	ne
Lin	ipioje	a rumo au	11033														
VY	'R	Make	Model		Sty	le C	'olor		Lic/Lis			VI	N				
СО	DES:	V- Victim	(Denote V	2, V3)	O = O	wner (if oth	er than vic	etim)	R = Reporting	Person	(if othe	r than v	ictim	1)			
Ту		INDIVIDU			OFFIC	ER)			Injury								
Code	0	ame (Last, F LARK, W.		e)					Victim of Crime #	D	OB	Race	Sex	Relatio To Off		Resident Status	Milit Branch/S
RP		estricted	LLIAM							Age		1	100				
Hor	me A	ddress													Ho	me Phone	
Em	ploye	er Name/Add	Iress									Bu	sines	s Phone		Mobile Pho	ne
Tva	ne:	INDIVIDU	IAL (NOT	CALE	OFFIC	ED)			Injury	· ·							
	1	ame (Last, F	irst, Middl		OTTIC	LK			Victim of		ОВ	Race	Sex	Relatio		Resident Status	Milit
Code									Crime #	Ave	07	В	F	To Off	ender		Branch/S
Code	0	LARK, Al	<i>MARIA</i>							1150	07	D	I.		Но	me Phone	
10	C	ddress	MARIA														
Hor	me A	ddress			?							I Du	cinac	e Dhone		I Mobile Pho	ne
Hor	me A				}							Bu	sines	s Phone		Mobile Pho	ne
IO Hor	me A	ddress er Name/Add	dress						Burned C = C	ounterf	eit / For					Mobile Pho	ne
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove	amaged Z	er Jurisdio	ction)		ounterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =			er Jurisdio			Counterf	eit / For	ged F		und			
Horn Em	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
Horn Em	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hor	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove		er Jurisdio	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und			
IO Hotel	me A mploye Lost	ddress er Name/Add S = Stole Status Frm/To	dress	("OJ" =	= Recove QTY		Propert	ction)		Counterf	eit / For	ged F	= Fo	und		Seria	J Number
IO Hoto Em L = VI #	me A ploye Code	ser Name/Add S = Stoler Status Frm/Tc	Value Value	("OJ" =	= Recove QTY	ered for Oth	Propert	ction)		Counteri	Superv	ged F	= Fo ake/M	und	under	Seria	J Number

OCA: 21-1013325949

Mobile #:

Additional Name List ** Contains Restricted Names ** Victim of Name Code/# Name (Last, First, Middle) Crime# DOB Age Race Sex 2 1) RP CLARK, ADAH BF Address H: Empl/Addr B: Mobile #: 2) IO 2 64 H F Address Empl/Addr B: Mobile #: 3) IO 3 PENDERGRASS, ALONZA III 45 B MAddress Empl/Addr Air Base K-8, 12829 Sw 272nd St B: 305-258-3676

SPAR Case#: C01514

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Miami - Dade Schools Police

Case # 21-1013325949

JCR Status	Quantity	Type Measure	Suspected Type	Up to 3 types of activity
7 -				I
Assisting Offi	cers			
ssisting Off	cers			

Suspect Hate / Bias Motivated: None (No bias)

INCIDENT/INVESTIGATION REPORT

Narr. (cont.) OCA: 21-1013325949

Miami - Dade Schools Police

NA	D	D	Λ	T	T	V	E

On Wednesday, October 13, 2021, at approximately 11:30 AM while on-campus patrol at Air Base K-8 (12829 SW 272nd St) I was approached by the parents of (IO-1). Mr. and Mrs. Clark informed me of an incident that took place in the school bus area involving their daughter and a teacher.

The parents informed me that on the afternoon of September 29, 2021, their daughter (IO-1) arrived home from school and complained of discomfort in her left wrist. (RP-2) stated that when she inspected IO1's left wrist, she noticed redness and swelling. When questioned on how (IO-1) received the injury to her wrist, (RP-2) stated that this occurred as her daughter was attempting to board the school bus (Bus # (Teacher/IO-2) grab her by the arm and removed her from the bus. 3422). Allegedly,

(RP-2) advised that she transported (IO-1) to the urgent care (Nicklaus Children's Homestead Outpatient Center 2072 NE 8th ST) for treatment that same afternoon.

(RP-2) in addition, informed that she contacted the Miami-Dade Police Department the day of the incident to report this incident under case# PD2110929309308.

On Sunday, October 3, 2021, the incident was also reported to DCF by (RP-2). Case manager will be reviewing the case.

I informed School Principal Mr. A. Pendergrass (IO-3) of the incident that was reported.

(IO-3) mention that he is currently aware of the incident and the incident has been documented.

(IO-3) stated that he initiated a (PIM) Personnel Investigation Model on the allegations. Based on the information from the district the report is currently under administrative review. GIU Sgt. Webb was notified and confirmed that the investigation is being currently reviewed. Mr. and Mrs. Clark requested for a report to document the allegations.

AR # C-85071

Case card issued